Cylindrical Adaptations
by BEST
The easiest lock to install is now the easiest choice to make
2 Cylindrical Adaptations
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Introduction ...............................................................................................................................2
9K / 7KC Features................................................................................................................2
9K / 7KC Specifications ..................................................................................................3

#14 non-IC #15 non-IC #16 non-IC
6 Cylindrical Adaptations
9K Heavy-Duty Levers How To Order
9K3 6 AB 15 D STK 626 KD
Backset
Core
Housing
Function
Code Lever
Trim
Style
Strike
Package
Stnadard
Finishes Options
9K3 – 2 3/4"
9K4 – 3 3/4"
9K4 – 5"
0 – keyless
functions or
competitive
cylinder (IC
and non-IC)
6 – 6 pin
non-IC
cylinder
AB – entrance
D – storeroom
R – classroom
etc.
 14 – curved
return
 15 – contour
angle return
 16 – curved
no return
C – 3"
D – 3 1/2"
STK– standard
S3– ANSI
605
606
612
613
625
626
690
0B* – non-IC zero-bitted
KA* – non-IC keyed alike
KD* – non-IC keyed different
COR** – non-IC Corbin
Russwin
MED** – non-IC Medeco
SAR** – non-IC Sargent
SCH** – non-IC Schlage
YAL** – non-IC Yale
CORRC** – Corbin Russwin
removable core
SARRC** – Sargent
removable core
SCHRC** – Schlage
removable core (14 and 15
lever only)
YALRC** – Yale removable
core
ATB*** – 2 3/4" through-bolt
ATB2*** – 2 5/8" through-bolt
* Six-pin cylinder in Schlage “C” included with 0B, KA and KD options. Must specify “6” for core housing.
** Cylinder not included with OEM options. “0” must be specified for core housing.
*** Only available on D rose; not available for 9K stand-alone electronic products or IDH Max.
How to Order: 7KC Medium-Duty Levers
7KC3 6 AB 15 D STK 626 KD
Backset
Core
Housing
Function
Code Lever
Trim
Style
Strike
Package
Stnadard
Finishes Options
7KC2 – 2 3/8"
7KC3 – 2 3/4"
7KC4 – 3 3/4"
7KC5 – 5"
0 – keyless
6 – 6 pin non-
IC cylinder
AB – entrance
D – storeroom
R – classroom
etc.
 14 – curved
return
 15 – contour
angle return
 16 – curved
no return
D – 3 1/2" STK– standard
S3– ANSI
605
606
612
613
625
626
0B* – non-IC zero-bitted
KA* – non-IC keyed alike
KD* – non-IC keyed different
OEM** – non-IC OEM
ATB*** – alternate through-
bolt
* Six-pin cylinder in Schlage “C” included with 0B, KA and KD options. Must specify “6” for core housing.
** Cylinder not included with OEM option. “0” must be specified for core housing.
How to Order
7Cylindrical Adaptations
Components & Kits
Key-in-Knob Cylinders
BEST cylindrical locks can be ordered complete with a keyed KIK cylinder provided by BEST. All the necessary components to assure
the cylinder and lockset operate together properly will be provided.
KD – Bag set includes a combinated cylinder, two cut keys and a selection of tailpieces. Cylinders have a unique combination, which is
noted on the keys. Available in either brass (606) or chrome (626).
KA – Bag set includes a combinated cylinder, two cut keys and a selection of tailpieces. Cylinders are sold in sets of four, all having the
same combination. Combination is noted on the keys. Available in either brass (606) or chrome (626). When ordered with a lock, locks
will be packaged four to a box to prevent mixing of cylinder codes
0B – Bag set includes a combinated cylinder, two uncut keys and a selection of tailpieces. All barrels combinated to a zero cut.
Keys are uncut and blank. Available in either brass (606) or chrome (626). This option is intended for pinning by the distributor or
customer, so the uncut keys can be cut to the proper codes after combinating.
Keyed cylinders may also be purchased from BEST independently from a lockset by specifying the part numbers as shown.
Alternate Through-Bolt or ATB Options
B55708 TailpieceKey-in-Knob Cylinder
Standard BEST door preparation ATB 23/4" through-bolt spacing ATB2 25/8" through-bolt spacing
Backset Core Housing
1888955 Keyed Different non-IC cylinder – 626
1888913 Keyed Different non-IC cylinder – 606
1891329 Keyed Alike non-IC cylinder – 626 (set of 4)
1891287 Keyed Alike non-IC cylinder – 606 (set of 4)
1888798 Zero-Bitted non-IC cylinder – 626
1888756 Zero-Bitted non-IC cylinder – 606
NOTE: When using the cylinders shown (right) with a 9K lock, a B55708 tailpiece
is required (not included with cylinder).
The alternate through-bolt option for the 9K and 7KC Cylindrical Lock is designed to ease the installation when retrofitting a competitor
product. Many commercial grade cylindrical locksets utilize a through-bolt hole spacing of 2 3/4”, whereas standard BEST cylindrical
locks utilize a 2 35/64” spacing. On the 9K and 7KC, ATB option is only available for locks that use the D rose.
BEST is a trademark of dormakaba Holding© 2020 All rights reserved. BEST is a member of the dormakaba Group,
one of the top three providers for access and security solutions, globally.
For questions about ordering and to be sure you get the right configuration for your needs, contact your BEST dormakaba sales representative.
6161 East 75th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46250 USA | 855-365-2407 | bestaccess.com
BA-0011
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
6161 EAST 75TH STREET
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250 USA
Phone 855-365-2407